

No. 22-_____

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

ROBERT LEMKE,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

BRENDAN WHITE
Counsel of Record
White & White
524 East 20th Street, #6D
New York, NY 10009
646-303-0267
brendan@whiwhi.com

Attorney for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED | 2 |
| PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW..... | 3 |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | 4 |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | 5 |
| PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI..... | 6 |
| OPINIONS BELOW..... | 6 |
| JURISDICTION..... | 6 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED | 6 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 7 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..... | 15 |
| I. The Court Should Grant Certiorari To Make Clear That, A Criminal Defendant's Right To Autonomy With Respect To His Defense Applies To His Sentencing..... | 15 |
| Conclusion..... | 20 |
| APPENDIX | |
| I. December 22, 2022, Summary Order (2d Circuit) | 1 |
| II. Rulings of the District Court..... | 15 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <u>McCoy v. Louisiana</u> , 138 S. Ct. 1500 (2018)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <u>McKaskle v. Wiggins</u> , 465 U.S. 168, 176-77 (1984)..... | 17, 18 |
| <u>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</u> , 548 U.S. 140 (2006)..... | 18, 19 |
| <u>United States v. Read</u> , 918 F.3d 712 (9th Cir. 2019)... | 17, 19, 20 |
| <u>United States v. Sueiro</u> , 946 F.3d 637 (4th Cir. 2020)..... | 17 |
| <u>Vasquez v. Hillery</u> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986)..... | 19 |
| <u>Weaver v. Massachusetts</u> , 137 S. Ct. 1899 (2017)..... | 18, 19, 20 |

Statutes

| | |
|--------------------------|---|
| 18 U.S.C. § 875(c) | 7 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254..... | 6 |
